provides that “the center of well pads may not be located within six hundred twenty-five 

feet of an occupied dwelling structure.” See W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12 (2011). In contrast, 

the NUDO, which only permits oil and gas extraction in the City’s industrial districts, 

provides that “[n]o well may be located closer than two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet 

of any residential, church or school use.” See NUDO § 9.6.20(a). Further, SWN asserts that 

even under the now re-enacted UDO, the Horizontal Well Act and the local zoning 

ordinance have fundamental conflicts, because the UDO purports to vest final approval of